1 Buildings, distr equipment 30,206,003 0 0 30,206,003 4.0% 1,208,240 28,997,763

8 Office Equip, other machinery & Eqiup., leasehold 1,114,005 310,000 50.0% 155,000 1,579,005 20.0% 315,801 1,108,204

10 Rolling stock, computer hardware 857,958 545,000 50.0% 272,500 1,675,458 30.0% 502,637 900,320

10.1 Chevrolet Volt 1,544 0 0 1,544 30.0% 463 1,080

12 Computer software 87,829 300,000 (150,000) 237,829 100.0% 237,829 150,000

13 Leasehold Improvements 102,729 280,000 0.0% (140,000) 242,729 40,455 342,274

42 Fibre optics 12,238 0 0 12,238 12.0% 1,469 10,770

45 Computer hardware- accelerated 97 0 0 97 45.0% 43 53

45.1 Computers-1921 14 0 0 14 55.0% 6 8

47 Transmission/distribution Equip. 81,090,745 14,186,154 (302,683) 50.0% 6,941,736 101,915,953 8.0% 8,153,276 86,820,941

50 Gen. Purpose DP equip/sw 185,133 971,500 50.0% 485,750 1,642,383 55.0% 903,311 253,322

13.1 15,181 0 0 15,181 10,120 5,061

Total 113,673,475 16,592,654 (302,683) 0 7,564,986 137,528,433 11,373,651 118,589,796

2021 Test Year

CCA

Class Description

UCC

Opening

Balance Additions Adjustments

Proceeds of

Dispositions

AIIP

Factor

Adj for

50% Rule

or AIIP

Adjusted

UCC for

CCA

Calculation CCA % CCA

UCC Closing

Balance

1 Buildings, distr equipment 28,997,763 0 0 28,997,763 4.0% 1,159,911 27,837,853

8 Office Equip, other machinery & Eqiup., leasehold 1,108,204 150,000 50.0% 75,000 1,333,204 20.0% 266,641 991,563

10 Rolling stock, computer hardware 900,320 530,000 50.0% 265,000 1,695,320 30.0% 508,596 921,724

10.1 Chevrolet Volt 1,080 0 0 1,080 30.0% 324 756

12 Computer software 150,000 200,000 (100,000) 250,000 100.0% 250,000 100,000

13 Leasehold Improvements 342,274 100,000 0.0% (50,000) 392,274 65,379 376,895

42 Fibre optics 10,770 0 0 10,770 12.0% 1,292 9,477

45 Computer hardware- accelerated 53 0 0 53 45.0% 24 29

45.1 Computers-1921 8 0 0 8 55.0% 4 3

47 Transmission/distribution Equip. 86,820,941 12,057,464 (302,683) 50.0% 5,877,391 104,453,113 8.0% 8,356,249 90,219,473

50 Gen. Purpose DP equip/sw 253,322 1,412,000 50.0% 706,000 2,371,322 55.0% 1,304,227 361,095

13.1 5,061 0 0 5,061 5,061 (0)

Total 118,589,796 14,449,464 (302,683) 0 6,773,391 139,509,969 11,917,708 120,818,870

Filed:  2020-08-12
EB-2020-0048

Exhibit 4
Page 90 of 133

CONSERVATION AND DEMAND MANAGEMENT COSTS 1

CDM Costs 2

Funding for OPUCN’s CDM activities is provided through the IESO. OPUCN is not  3

applying for a Board-Approved CDM program in this Application. 4

Lost Revenue Adjustment Mechanism 5

On March 21, 2019, the Minister of Energy directed the IESO to immediately discontinue 6

the 2015-2020 Conservation First Framework. The IESO has since notified LDCs that 7

they will no longer be providing verified results reporting. As such, OPUCN used 8

unverified results for the purposes of calculating the lost revenues associated with the 9